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THROUGH THE BIBLE IN 40 WEEKS   |   READING PLAN

WEEKLY TOPIC DATE DAILY READING

The Creator (God 
Himself) and His 

Creation

Sunday, January 12, 2025 Genesis 1; Psalm 1-4
Monday, January 13, 2025 Genesis 2; Job 1-3
Tuesday, January 14, 2025 Job 4-7

Wednesday, January 15, 2025 Job 8-11
Thursday, January 16, 2025 Job 12-15

Friday, January 17, 2025 Job 16-19
Saturday, January 18, 2025 Job 20-24

Humanity's Beginnings...
and Fall

Sunday, January 19, 2025 Genesis 3; Psalm 5-8
Monday, January 20, 2025 Genesis 4-5; Job 25-26
Tuesday, January 21, 2025 Job 27-30

Wednesday, January 22, 2025 Job 31-34
Thursday, January 23, 2025 Job 35-38

Friday, January 24, 2025 Job 39-42
Saturday, January 25, 2025 Deuteronomy 1-5

After Eden, the Flood, 
and New Beginnings

Sunday, January 26, 2025 Genesis 6; Psalm 6-12
Monday, January 27, 2025 Genesis 7-10
Tuesday, January 28, 2025 Deuteronomy 6-9

Wednesday, January 29, 2025 Deuteronomy 10-13
Thursday, January 30, 2025 Deuteronomy 14-17

Friday, January 31, 2025 Deuteronomy 18-21
Saturday, February 1, 2025 Deuteronomy 22-26

The Tower of Babel, 
Dispersion, and 

Development of the 
Nations

Sunday, February 2, 2025 Genesis 11; Psalm 13-16
Monday, February 3, 2025 Deuteronomy 27-30
Tuesday, February 4, 2025 Deuteronomy 31-34

Wednesday, February 5, 2025 1 Chronicles 1-4
Thursday, February 6, 2025 1 Chronicles 5-8

Friday, February 7, 2025 1 Chronicles 9-12
Saturday, February 8, 2025 1 Chronicles 13-17
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Calling of God and His 
Covenant (the Election of 
Abraham and His Seed)

Sunday, February 9, 2025 Genesis 12; Psalm 17-20
Monday, February 10, 2025 Genesis 13-16
Tuesday, February 11, 2025 Genesis 17-20

Wednesday, February 12, 2025 Genesis 21; 1 Chronicles 18-20
Thursday, February 13, 2025 1 Chronicles 21-24

Friday, February 14, 2025 1 Chronicles 25-28
Saturday, February 15, 2025 1 Chronicles 29; 1 Kings 1-4

Conveying Key Signs of 
the Promise: Isaac's Birth 

and Substitutionary 
Sacrifice

Sunday, February 16, 2025 Genesis 22; Psalm 21-24
Monday, February 17, 2025 Genesis 23-26
Tuesday, February 18, 2025 Genesis 27-30

Wednesday, February 19, 2025 Genesis 31; 1 Kings 5-7
Thursday, February 20, 2025 1 Kings 8-11

Friday, February 21, 2025 1 Kings 12-15
Saturday, February 22, 2025 1 Kings 16-20

From Cheater to Co-
Ruler with God and His 

People: Isaac's son Jacob 
Becomes Father-Israel 

After Wrestling with the 
Angel of the Lord

Sunday, February 23, 2025 Genesis 32; Psalm 25-28
Monday, February 24, 2025 Genesis 33-36
Tuesday, February 25, 2025 Genesis 37-40

Wednesday, February 26, 2025 Genesis 41-44
Thursday, February 27, 2025 Genesis 45-48

Friday, February 28, 2025 Genesis 49; 1 Kings 21-22; 2 Kings 1
Saturday, March 1, 2025 1 Kings 2-6

Controlling the Future 
for His Own Purpose: 

God's Providence 
through Joseph

Sunday, March 2, 2025 Genesis 50; Psalm 29-32
Monday, March 3, 2025 Exodus 1-4
Tuesday, March 4, 2025 Exodus 5-8

Wednesday, March 5, 2025 Exodus 9-11; 2 Kings 7
Thursday, March 6, 2025 2 Kings 8-11

Friday, March 7, 2025 2 Kings 12-15
Saturday, March 8, 2025 2 Kings 16-20

Burning Bush, Passover, 
Red Sea Crossing: 

Miracles of the Exodus

Sunday, March 9, 2025 Exodus 12; Psalm 33-36
Monday, March 10, 2025 Exodus 13-16
Tuesday, March 11, 2025 Exodus 17-19; 2 Kings 21

Wednesday, March 12, 2025 2 Kings 22-25
Thursday, March 13, 2025 Jonah 1-4

Friday, March 14, 2025 Nahum 1-3; Habakkuk 1
Saturday, March 15, 2025 Habakkuk 2; Zephaniah 1-3
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Preservation of God's 
People: the Ten 
Commandments

Sunday, March 16, 2025 Exodus 20; Psalm 37-40
Monday, March 17, 2025 Exodus 21-24
Tuesday, March 18, 2025 Exodus 25-28

Wednesday, March 19, 2025 Exodus 29-32
Thursday, March 20, 2025 Exodus 33-36

Friday, March 21, 2025 Exodus 37-40
Saturday, March 22, 2025 Habakkuk 3; Numbers 1-3

Cloud of God's Presence, 
Manna from Heaven, 
Water from the Rock: 
Journey through the 

Wilderness

Sunday, March 23, 2025 Numbers 9; Psalm 41-44
Monday, March 24, 2025 Numbers 5-8
Tuesday, March 25, 2025 Numbers 10-13

Wednesday, March 26, 2025 Numbers 14-17
Thursday, March 27, 2025 Numbers 18-21

Friday, March 28, 2025 Numbers 22-25
Saturday, March 29, 2025 Numbers 26-30

Conquest, Allies, Sun 
Standing Still...and God's 
People at the Crossroads

Sunday, March 30, 2025 Joshua 24; Psalm 45-48
Monday, March 31, 2025 Numbers 31-34

Tuesday, April 1, 2025 Numbers 35-36; Joshua 1-2
Wednesday, April 2, 2025 Joshua 3-6

Thursday, April 3, 2025 Joshua 7-10
Friday, April 4, 2025 Joshua 11-14

Saturday, April 5, 2025 Joshua 15-19

Judges: Deborah, Gideon, 
Samson, Samuel: 

Trusting God's Leaders in 
Times of Crisis

Sunday, April 6, 2025 Judges 7; Psalm 49-52
Monday, April 7, 2025 Joshua 20-23
Tuesday, April 8, 2025 Judges 1-4

Wednesday, April 9, 2025 Judges 5-6, 8-9
Thursday, April 10, 2025 Judges 10-13

Friday, April 11, 2025 Judges 14-17
Saturday, April 12, 2025 Judges 18-21; Ruth 1

What Kind of King?: Tall 
and Timid (Saul) or 

Small and Solid (David)?

Sunday, April 13, 2025 1 Samuel 16; Psalm 53-56
Monday, April 14, 2025 Ruth 2-4; 1 Samuel 1
Tuesday, April 15, 2025 1 Samuel 2-5

Wednesday, April 16, 2025 1 Samuel 6-9
Thursday, April 17, 2025 1 Samuel 10-13

Friday, April 18, 2025 1 Samuel 14-15; 17-18
Saturday, April 19, 2025 1 Samuel 19-23
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The Son of David Who 
Builds the Temple of 

God's Presence on the 
Earth: Jesus the Messiah 

as Our Ultimate Hope

Sunday, April 20, 2025 2 Samuel 7; Psalm 57-60
Monday, April 21, 2025 1 Samuel 24-27
Tuesday, April 22, 2025 1 Samuel 28-31

Wednesday, April 23, 2025 2 Samuel 1-4
Thursday, April 24, 2025 2 Samuel 5-6, 8-9

Friday, April 25, 2025 2 Samuel 10-13
Saturday, April 26, 2025 2 Samuel 14-18

The Wisdom of 
Solomon: Is Even That 

Provision Enough?

Sunday, April 27, 2025 2 Chronicles 7; Psalm 61-64
Monday, April 28, 2025 2 Samuel 19-22
Tuesday, April 29, 2025 2 Samuel 23-24; 2 Chronicles 1-2

Wednesday, April 30, 2025 2 Chronicles 3-6
Thursday, May 1, 2025 2 Chronicles 8-11

Friday, May 2, 2025 2 Chronicles 12-15
Saturday, May 3, 2025 2 Chronicles 16-20

Godly Division, A Mixed 
Review, A Remnant: Is 

Even Righteous 
Government Enough?

Sunday, May 4, 2025 2 Chronicles 24; Psalm 65-68
Monday, May 5, 2025 2 Chronicles 21-23; 25
Tuesday, May 6, 2025 2 Chronicles 26-29

Wednesday, May 7, 2025 2 Chronicles 30-33
Thursday, May 8, 2025 2 Chronicles 34-36; Daniel 1

Friday, May 9, 2025 Daniel 2-5
Saturday, May 10, 2025 Daniel 6-8; 10-11

Exile, Prophecy, and 
Divine Promise of a 
Better Time to Come

Sunday, May 11, 2025 Daniel 9; Psalm 69-72
Monday, May 12, 2025 Daniel 12; Ezra 1-3
Tuesday, May 13, 2025 Ezra 4-7

Wednesday, May 14, 2025 Ezra 8-10; Nehemiah 1
Thursday, May 15, 2025 Nehemiah 2-5

Friday, May 16, 2025 Nehemiah 6-9
Saturday, May 17, 2025 Nehemiah 10-13; Esther 1

God Protects His People 
Until That Time of 
Deliverance Arrives

Sunday, May 18, 2025 Esther 4; Psalm 73-76
Monday, May 19, 2025 Esther 2-3, 5-6

Tuesday, May 20, 2025 Esther 7-10
Wednesday, May 21, 2025 Haggai 1-2; Zechariah 1-2

Thursday, May 22, 2025 Zechariah 3-6
Friday, May 23, 2025 Zechariah 7-10

Saturday, May 24, 2025 Zechariah 11-14; Malachi 1
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A Forerunner Gets 
Preparations Ready for 
Messiah's (1st) Coming

Sunday, May 25, 2025 Malachi 4; Psalm 77-80
Monday, May 26, 2025 Malachi 2-3; John 1; Hebrews 1
Tuesday, May 27, 2025 Hebrews 2-5

Wednesday, May 28, 2025 Hebrews 6-9
Thursday, May 29, 2025 Hebrews 10-13

Friday, May 30, 2025 James 1-4
Saturday, May 31, 2025 James 5; Jude; Micah 1-3

The Messiah Jesus Is 
Born (likely during the 1st 

half of June in 2 B.C.?...)

Sunday, June 1, 2025 Matthew 2; Psalm 81-84
Monday, June 2, 2025 Micah 4-7
Tuesday, June 3, 2025 Mark 1-2, 4-5

Wednesday, June 4, 2025 Mark 6-9
Thursday, June 5, 2025 Mark 10-13

Friday, June 6, 2025 Mark 14-16; Luke 1
Saturday, June 7, 2025 Luke 2-4, 6; Matthew 3

Jesus Is Baptized and 
Tempted...On Our Behalf

Sunday, June 8, 2025 Matthew 4; Psalm 85-88
Monday, June 9, 2025 Luke 8-11

Tuesday, June 10, 2025 Luke 12-15
Wednesday, June 11, 2025 Luke 16-19

Thursday, June 12, 2025 Luke 20-23
Friday, June 13, 2025 Luke 24; John 2-4

Saturday, June 14, 2025 John 5; 7-10

Messiah's Way: 
Something Far Greater 

Than the Law

Sunday, June 15, 2025 Mathew 5; Psalm 89-92
Monday, June 16, 2025 Matthew 6-9
Tuesday, June 17, 2025 Matthew 10-13

Wednesday, June 18, 2025 Matthew 14-17
Thursday, June 19, 2025 Matthew 18-21

Friday, June 20, 2025 Matthew 22-25
Saturday, June 21, 2025 John 11-15

Jesus' Call to Follow 
Him...(Then -- and 

Today)

Sunday, June 22, 2025 Mark 3; Psalm 93-96
Monday, June 23, 2025 John 16-18; Matthew 26
Tuesday, June 24, 2025 Matthew 27; John 21; 1 John 1-2

Wednesday, June 25, 2025 1 John 3-5; 2 John
Thursday, June 26, 2025 3 John; 1 Peter 1-3

Friday, June 27, 2025 1 Peter 4-5; 2 Peter 1-2
Saturday, June 28, 2025 2 Peter 3; Romans 1-4
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Jesus the Messiah's 
Authority to Forgive Sin

Sunday, June 29, 2025 Luke 5; Psalm 97-100
Monday, June 30, 2025 Romans 5-8

Tuesday, July 1, 2025 Romans 9-12
Wednesday, July 2, 2025 Romans 13-16

Thursday, July 3, 2025 1 Corinthians 1-4
Friday, July 4, 2025 1 Corinthians 5-8

Saturday, July 5, 2025 1 Corinthians 9-11, 13-14

Jesus' Power Over 
Sickness, Demonization, 
and Death Itself: Signs of 

the Coming Kingdom

Sunday, July 6, 2025 Luke 7; Psalm 101-104
Monday, July 7, 2025 1 Corinthians 15-16; 2 Corinthians 1-2
Tuesday, July 8, 2025 2 Corinthians 3-4, 6-7

Wednesday, July 9, 2025 2 Corinthians 8-11
Thursday, July 10, 2025 2 Corinthians 12-13; Galatians 1-2

Friday, July 11, 2025 Galatians 3-6
Saturday, July 12, 2025 Ephesians 1-3, 5-6

Jesus As the Only Source 
of Everlasting Life

Sunday, July 13, 2025 John 6; Psalm 105-108
Monday, July 14, 2025 Philippians 1-4
Tuesday, July 15, 2025 Colossians 1-4

Wednesday, July 16, 2025 1 Thessalonians 1-4
Thursday, July 17, 2025 1 Thess 5; 2 Thess 1, 3; 1 Timothy 1

Friday, July 18, 2025 1 Timothy 2-5
Saturday, July 19, 2025 1 Timothy 6; 2 Timothy 1-4

Jesus' Substitutionary 
Death for Us

Sunday, July 20, 2025 John 19; Psalm 109-112
Monday, July 21, 2025 Titus 1-3; Philemon
Tuesday, July 22, 2025 Leviticus 1-4

Wednesday, July 23, 2025 Leviticus 5-8
Thursday, July 24, 2025 Leviticus 9-12

Friday, July 25, 2025 Leviticus 13-16
Saturday, July 26, 2025 Leviticus 17-21

Jesus' Resurrection As 
Our Lord and God and 

Mediator

Sunday, July 27, 2025 John 20; Psalm 113-116
Monday, July 28, 2025 Leviticus 22-25
Tuesday, July 29, 2025 Leviticus 26-27; Proverbs 1-2

Wednesday, July 30, 2025 Proverbs 3-6
Thursday, July 31, 2025 Proverbs 7-10

Friday, August 1, 2025 Proverbs 11-14
Saturday, August 2, 2025 Proverbs 15-19
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Jesus' Great 
Commission...to the 

Apostles and the Church 
Throughout the Ages

Sunday, August 3, 2025 Matthew 28; Psalm 117-118, 119:1-32
Monday, August 4, 2025 Proverbs 20-23
Tuesday, August 5, 2025 Proverbs 24-27

Wednesday, August 6, 2025 Proverbs 28-31
Thursday, August 7, 2025 Eccessiastes 1-4

Friday, August 8, 2025 Eccessiastes 5-8
Saturday, August 9, 2025 Eccessiastes 9-12; Song of Songs 1

Jesus' Ascension, Our 
Help in Heaven,,,and the 
Promise of a Victorious 

Return!

Sunday, August 10, 2025 Acts 1; Psalm 119:33-96
Monday, August 11, 2025 Song of Songs 2-5
Tuesday, August 12, 2025 Song of Songs 6-8; Acts 3

Wednesday, August 13, 2025 Acts 5-8
Thursday, August 14, 2025 Acts 10-13

Friday, August 15, 2025 Acts 14-17
Saturday, August 16, 2025 Acts 18-22

Power for the Mission: 
The Outpouring of the 

Holy Spirit

Sunday, August 17, 2025 Acts 2; Psalm 119:97-160
Monday, August 18, 2025 Acts 23-26
Tuesday, August 19, 2025 Acts 27-28; Isaiah 1-2

Wednesday, August 20, 2025 Isaiah 3-6
Thursday, August 21, 2025 Isaiah 7-10

Friday, August 22, 2025 Isaiah 11-14
Saturday, August 23, 2025 Isaiah 15-19

Unity, Community...and a 
Whole New Way of Life

Sunday, August 24, 2025 Acts 4; Psalm 119:161-176; Psalm 120-122
Monday, August 25, 2025 Isaiah 20-23
Tuesday, August 26, 2025 Isaiah 24-27

Wednesday, August 27, 2025 Isaiah 28-31
Thursday, August 28, 2025 Isaiah 32-35

Friday, August 29, 2025 Isaiah 36-39
Saturday, August 30, 2025 Isaiah 40-44

Inclusion of the Gentiles: 
The Ministry of Paul

Sunday, August 31, 2025 Acts 9; Psalm 123-126
Monday, September 1, 2025 Isaiah 45-48
Tuesday, September 2, 2025 Isaiah 49-52

Wednesday, September 3, 2025 Isaiah 53-56
Thursday, September 4, 2025 Isaiah 57-60

Friday, September 5, 2025 Isaiah 61-64
Saturday, September 6, 2025 Isaiah 65-66; Jeremiah 1-3
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Summary of the Gospel: 
"God Was in Christ, 

Reconciling the World"

Sunday, September 7, 2025 2 Corinthians 5; Psalm 127-130
Monday, September 8, 2025 Jeremiah 4-7
Tuesday, September 9, 2025 Jeremiah 8-11

Wednesday, September 10, 2025 Jeremiah 12-15
Thursday, September 11, 2025 Jeremiah 16-19

Friday, September 12, 2025 Jeremiah 20-23
Saturday, September 13, 2025 Jeremiah 24-28

Our Response: Faith, 
Baptism, Communion, 
Becoming the Body of 

Christ in the World

Sunday, September 14, 2025 1 Corinthians 12; Psalm 131-134
Monday, September 15, 2025 Jeremiah 29-32
Tuesday, September 16, 2025 Jeremiah 33-36

Wednesday, September 17, 2025 Jeremiah 37-40
Thursday, September 18, 2025 Jeremiah 41-44

Friday, September 19, 2025 Jeremiah 45-48
Saturday, September 20, 2025 Jeremiah 49-52; Lamentations 1

Light in the Darkness...
and Growing Together to 

Maturity

Sunday, September 21, 2025 Ephesians 4; Psalm 135-138
Monday, September 22, 2025 Lamentations 2-5
Tuesday, September 23, 2025 Ezekiel 1-4

Wednesday, September 24, 2025 Ezekiel 5-8
Thursday, September 25, 2025 Ezekiel 9-12

Friday, September 26, 2025 Ezekiel 13-16
Saturday, September 27, 2025 Ezekiel 17-21

Facing Final Conflict...and 
Remaining Faithful Until 
He Comes Again with the 

Kingdom

Sunday, September 28, 2025 2 Thessalonians 2; Psalm 139-142
Monday, September 29, 2025 Ezekiel 22-25
Tuesday, September 30, 2025 Ezekiel 26-29

Wednesday, October 1, 2025 Ezekiel 30-33
Thursday, October 2, 2025 Ezekiel 34-37

Friday, October 3, 2025 Ezekiel 38-41
Saturday, October 4, 2025 Ezekiel 42-46

The World's Judge...and 
Our Redeemer...Comes!

Sunday, October 5, 2025 Revelation 19; Psalm 143-146
Monday, October 6, 2025 Ezekiel 47-48; Hosea 1-2
Tuesday, October 7, 2025 Hosea 3-6

Wednesday, October 8, 2025 Hosea 7-10
Thursday, October 9, 2025 Hosea 11-14

Friday, October 10, 2025 Joel 1-3; Amos 1
Saturday, October 11, 2025 Amos 2-6



9

The Grand Finale: A New 
Heavens and New Earth 

(for All Eternity!)

Sunday, October 12, 2025 Revelation 21; Psalm 147-150
Monday, October 13, 2025 Amos 7-9; Obadiah
Tuesday, October 14, 2025 Revelation 1-4

Wednesday, October 15, 2025 Revelation 5-8
Thursday, October 16, 2025 Revelation 9-12

Friday, October 17, 2025 Revelation 13-16
Saturday, October 18, 2025 Revelation 17-18, 20, 22


